Cash and bank balances including restricted cash and cash pool (2,470) (4,249) (6,719) (12,938) (92) (13,030)
Accounts receivable (9,630) 270 (9,360) (2,329) – (2,329)
Accounts payable 610 (174) 436 1,375 (10) 1,365
Loans – – – 8,720 (3,920) 4,800

Total (11,490) (4,153) (15,643) (5,172) (4,022) (9,194)

The appreciation of the CZK towards EUR by 4 per cent, with all other variables held unchanged would result in loss after tax EUR 15,643
thousand (2009: loss after tax EUR 9,194 thousand).

The following table demonstrates unadjusted comparatives as presented in the 2009 Group’s consolidated notes – the impact sensitivity of
depreciation CZK to EUR exchange rate by 1 per cent, with all other variables held unchanged, of the Group’s profit after tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities and derivatives). The effect of depreciation or appreciation CZK to EUR is fully included in
Group’s profit, i.e. there is no amount to be taken directly to equity.

31 December 2009

Depreciation of CZK against EUR by 1%

Effect on profit
after tax

EUR
denominated

EUR’000

Effect on profit
after tax

CZK
denominated

EUR’000

Total effect
on profit
after tax

EUR’000

Cash and bank balances (including restricted cash) 3,234 23 3,257
Accounts receivable 582 – 582
Accounts payable (344) 2 (342)
Loans (2,180) 980 (1,200)

Total 1,292 1,005 2,297

The depreciation of the CZK towards EUR by 1 per cent, with all other variables held unchanged would result in profit after tax EUR 2,297
thousand in 2009.

b) Interest rate risk
The Group aims to minimise the exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates. The Group has entered into forward interest rate
swaps and collars to convert floating rate loans to fixed rate loans. Specific amounts that the Group hedges are determined based on the
prevailing market conditions and the current shape of the yield curve. The specific terms and notional amounts of the swaps are determined
based on management’s assessment of future interest rates, as well as other factors, including short-term strategic initiatives. As of 31